<sup>16</sup>राजेन्द्र आयूर्विज्ञान संस्थान

(कारखण्ड सरकार का एक स्वयतशासी संस्थान) राँची-834009(झारखण्ड) दुरभाषः 0651-2541533, फैक्सः 0651-2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



رجار والجم بأرادية تتحرجه والأرقاق

OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ---Panchi-

RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES (An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of JharkhanRanchi-Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-25406Email rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

RIMS/PG/UG/(1&2) (Std./)...1.616........ dated...21.12.23

To,

The Director, UGMEB National Medical Commission Pocket-14, sector-8, Dwarka Phase-1, New Delhi-77

Reminder

Sub:- Request for showing the attendance on NMC dashboard of RIMS Ranchi Ref:- Regarding show cause notice issued on 27/10/2023 vide letter no. U-11028/03/2023-UGMEB

Sir.

With reference to your letter no. U-11028/03/2023-UGMEB dated 27/10/2023.I would like to inform you that I have replied the show cause notice .I would like to bring to your notice that till date there in zero attendance showing on NMC dashboard of RIMS Ranchi.

Therefore request to you to convey IT Deptt of NMC to display our attendance at NMC dashboard

This is for your information and needful

Enclosure: 2. Annexure. 1

your's Faithfully TIMP &

Dean Rajendra institute of medical sciences Ranchi

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 OFFICE C

≩ई-मेल/E-mail : <u>ug@nmc.org.in,</u>

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

## **National Medical Commission**

No.U-11028/03/2023-UGMEB

dated the 27<sup>h</sup> October, 2023 5497

## SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

WHEREAS it was informed vide Circular 130024/07/2022/NMC/DMMP No.Ddated 18.10.2022 that implementation of Minimum Requirement for Annual M.B.B.S. Admission for effective Regulation, 2020 Section-A1.15(a) and PGMER – 2000, Section-11.1 regular monitoring of regular attendance is stipulated. Wherein guidelines for implementation of AEBAS in all Medical Colleges/Standalone PG Institutes attached for necessary implementation bv Colleges/Standalone PG Institutes regulated by NMC. all Medical

WHEREAS as mandated under Proviso to the Regulation 3.1 of Minimum Standard Requirement 2023, All Medical Colleges/Institutions shall install AEBAS to be linked to Command-and Control center of NMC. Further, it is also indicated that the AEBAS of the required staff (faculty, residents and supporting staff), preferably alongwith face linked recognition, shall be made available to NMC as well as on Medical College Website on the form of daily attendance dash board.

WHEREAS all the Medical Colleges were intimated in form of Circular, Notification's etc. regarding implementation of Aadhar Enabled Biometric Attendance System (AEBAS), however your Medical College failed to abide by provisions contained in MSR as well as directions laid by NMC.

WHEREAS the failure of Medical Colleges to implement Aadhar Enabled Biometric Attendance System in Medical Colleges is viewed seriously by the Competent Authority.

THEREFORE, your college is hereby directed as to why the action should not be initiated against the non-compliance of the provisions contained in MSR as well as directions issued by NMC.

Contd/-

गर राजेच्द्र आग्रुविज्ञान संस्थान

्रत्यण्य बादनगर नगे एक बनगतणाशी बांब्धाल) रीनी मनन00म(आएरबण्ड) แรงที่เขาเออา ฮอสาอสล, เชื้องร่า เออา ฮอสเมอฮม, E mail rimeram hi@rediffmail.com



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES (An Automours Institute under Good of Institute Ration B34009(Jharkhand) Phone 06512541533, Fax. 065125406Email rimstanchildhadiffmail.com

## 

To.

The Director, UCIMI(I) National Medical Commission Pocket-14, sector-8, Dwarka Phase-LNew Delhi-77

Sub:- regarding show cause notice issued on 27/10/2023 vide letter no. U-11028/03/2023-UGMRB

Sir,

With reference to your letter no. U-11028/03/2023-UGMEB dated 27/10/2023. This is for your information & elarification regarding AEBAS of NMC in RIMS, Ranchi.

- a. RIMS, Ranchi already have AIBAS system since last 10 years, under
- b. During telephonic & Whatsapp conversation with the IT Cell of MNC in Sept. 2022. We shared URL https://attendance.jharkhand.gov.in/\_with IT Cell NMC .
- Whatsapp Chat massage is attached therewith (annexure, 1) c. As per the chat massage by IT personal of NMC, this URL will be linked with

This is for your king information & needful.

Enclosure: 1, Annexure, 1

yowr's Faithfully Dear Rajendra institute of medical sciences Ranchi